MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 91

Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of \$48,991.48 being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be paid on claims presented to said committee; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Town of Anson, to reimburse for the support of the children of Frank Lewis, a state pauper	\$53 ⁸ .57
Town of Anson, to reimburse for the support of Frank Lewis,	
a state pauper	440.21
Town of Anson, to reimburse for the support of Harold L.	
Smith, a state pauper	266.20
Aroostook Hospital at Houlton for medical attendance to	
Harriet Daggett, a state pauper	50.00
Aroostook Hospital at Houlton for treatment of Herbert R.	
Russell	27.50
City of Bangor for the support of Bernard Langley	4.95
City of Bangor for the support of Fred Thomas	<i>774</i> .98
City of Bangor for the support of John Connor	141.18
City of Bangor for the support of Victor Dastow	75.00
Town of Bar Harbor for the support of Thomas E. Swan, a	
pauper	173.35
Town of Bar Harbor for the support of Harriet Waymouth,	
a pauper	573.56
Town of Benton for support and burial expenses of Hiram G.	
Hall, a pauper	100.00
Town of Bingham for the support of the following paupers:	2,280.95
Floyd A. Adams	
Henry Roy	
Samuel A. Dawes	
Thomas H. Bigelow	
Joseph Hatch	
Charles F. Burnham	
Tony Shinko	
Raymond W. Brown	
Charles Carlson	
Nellie Dixon (Mrs. Edward A.)	
Frank Atwood	÷
Bernard P. Riley	
Claude H. Ayer	

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS	739
·	CHAP. 91
Harold Chase	-
Fred R. Worcester	
Clyde Andrews	
Harold O'Neil	
Colon Eichel	
Walter Love	
Arthur Walker	
Town of Bradford for the support of Charles E. Sawyer and	
Mary A. Sawyer, state paupers	566.31
City of Brewer for the support of William V. Sleeper, a pauper	
City of Brewer for the support of the following paupers:	1,700.00
Edward Coleman	
Clifford Curtis	
Carl E. Baker	
Walter McPherson	
Donald N. Wade	
Verrill McLeod	
Town of Bridgewater for the support of LeRoy O. Wilcox and	
family, paupers	39.00
Town of Bristol for the support of John Williams Shorey, a	
pauper	500.00
Town of Brunswick for ambulance and burial expenses of	
Pierre Romeo Letoile, a transient	100.00
Town of Burnham for the support of James P. O'Brien, a	
pauper	30.00
Town of Burnham for the support of Raymond W. Edwards	
and family state paupers	275.00
Town of Camden for the support of Eben C. Dow, a pauper	137.83
McNaughton Hospital, Milo, medical attendance of Carl N.	
Poole and family, paupers	51.50
A. M. Card, M. D., Milo, medical attendance of Carl N. Poole	
and family paupers	45.00
Town of Caribou for the support of the children of Ralph	
Libby, paupers	421.00
Town of Caribou for the support of Mabel M. Moode, the	
daughter of Lyons Moode, a pauper	152.65
Town of Carmel for medical and burial expenses of Henry M.	
Damon, a pauper	196.25
Cary Memorial Hospital at Caribou for hospital services fur-	
nished to Mrs. Doris Carr, a transient	60.00
Cary Memorial Hospital, Caribou, for services furnished to	
paupers in the Town of Connor	171.15
Caswell Pl. for the support of Yvonne Casista, a pauper	123.00

40	PAYMENT	of	CERTAIN	PAUPER	CLAIMS

CHAP. 91	
Caswell Pl. for the support of Aurgle Despres, a pauper	274.13
Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston for emergency cases furnished to state paupers and transients	5,000.00
Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston for medical treatment of Wayne E. Kimball, a pauper	609.57
Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston for treatment of Lawrence Ronco, a pauper	200.00
Town of Charleston for the support of the children of Harvard J. Smith, state pauper	660.00
Town of Chapman for the support of Jacob D. Morse, a pauper	90.00
City of Auburn for the support of Peter Stone and family,	90.00
paupers	141.24
City of Auburn for the support of Eugene W. Morton and	o- 64
family, paupers	93.65
City of Augusta for the support of Martin L. Savage, state pauper	242.I I
City of Calais for the support of Clifford R. Craig, state pauper	309.35
City of Old Town for the support of Mrs. Celia Holmes and	309.33
child, paupers	201.63
City of Portland for the support of Miss Elsie DeMaine, a pauper	689.89
City of Portland for the support of Mrs. Shirley B. Johnson, and daughter, Mary Jean Johnson, paupers	343.82
City of Portland for the support of Joseph Yeaton, illegitimate child of Mildred Austin, a pauper	372.98
City of Portland for the support of Alvah Coron and family, paupers	157.70
City of Portland for the support of Mrs. Catherine Somerset	_
and two minor children, paupers	398.17
City of Portland for the support of Henry Jewers, a pauper City of Portland for the support of Milledge Preston and	149.24
family, paupers	266.78
City of Portland for the support of Mrs. Shirley Perkins and two minor children	261.05
City of Portland for the support of Mrs. Myrtle M. Jenkins Campbell and two minor children, paupers	212.41
City of Portland for the support of Mrs. Olive Penney and	
child, paupers	57.14
City of Portland for the support of George W. Burgess and wife, paupers	393.35

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS	741 CHAP. 91
City of Westbrook for the support of the family of John Klusnick, paupers	1,000.00
Concord Pl. for the support of Florence L. Rollins, a state pauper	485.25
Town of Danforth, for the support of Ralph W. Crone and family, paupers	245.00
Town of Dedham, for the support of Harry R. Bates, state pauper	138.29
Town of Dennysville, for the support of Albert Gardner and family, paupers	42.10
Lindley Dobson, M. D., Presque Isle, treatment to John H. Watterson, a pauper	50.00
Thomas Gray Harvey, M. D., Mars Hill, treatment of John H. Watterson, a pauper	15.00
Presque Isle General Hospital, treatment of John H. Wat-	5
terson, pauper J. A. Donavan, M. D., of Houlton for treatment of Edwin	75.00
Steeves, state pauper	150.00
Town of Dover-Foxcroft, for support of the following paupers: Perley Stevens and family Mrs. Fred Hopkins (Sadie Hopkins) George L. Philbrick Percy Brown	651.89
Eastern Maine General Hospital, for treatment of Roland Potter, of Hudson, a pauper	TO ##
Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, treatment of de-	18.55
pendent persons and emergency cases	2,609.40
City of Eastport, for support of Carrie Harris, a pauper	49.92
City of Eastport, for support of Hollis D. Grant, a pauper	32.83
City of Eastport, for support of Sadie Grant, a pauper	153.8o
City of Eastport, for support of Jean Goulet, a pauper	26.50
City of Eastport, for the support of Paul Leighton, a pauper	41.22
City of Ellsworth, for support and burial expenses of Victo Linja and August Miller, paupers	289.00
Town of Fairfield, for aid to Emma Parker, state pauper	162.50
Town of Fort Fairfield, for support of George Parks and his children Henrietta and Geraldine Parks, paupers	377.94
Town of Fort Fairfield, for support of paupers as listed below James W. McDonald Edward McMurray	1,348.91
Joseph Page •	

CHAP. 91

Fred McQuade Gordon Everett W. Oral Morehouse Noel Soulis or Newell Saulis Albert and Robert Dickenson (sons of Mrs. Hollis Scott) Austin E. Johnston Town of Frankfort, for support of Cleve A. Harvey and family, paupers 241.85 Town of Frankfort, for support of Kenneth E. Harvey and family, paupers 43.07 Town of Garland, for support of Luther Colbath, state pauper, deceased 335.00 Town of Gouldsboro, for the support of paupers as listed 674.89 Arthur Wentworth and family Chester A. Wentworth and family Beatrice Guimond, of Township 17, Range 4, Aroostook County, board of a pauper 27.50 Town of Hodgdon, for support of the paupers listed below 525.60 Frank Vail Gilbert P. Crone Milton Spooner Sherman Wilcox Bert Brewer Town of Hodgdon, for support of paupers as listed below 500.00 Andrew J. Fortier (deceased) Anthony S. McLean John Murchie Stewart, burial expense Town of Houlton, for medical and hospital treatment of William Gilker, a state pauper 750.00 Jackman Plantation, for hospital and burial expenses of paupers as listed 183.77 Arthur W. Couture (alias Peter Couture) William Couture 3rd Michael Kane, Bangor, for burial expenses of paupers as listed below 85.00 Harry Cousins Honore Devou Addis E. Keegan, Van Buren, for treatment, burial and expenses of paupers as listed below 150.00 Mrs. Napoleon St. Pierre Fred Nero Thomas · Levesque

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS	743 CHAP. 91
J. T. Keller and Son, Bangor, for burial expenses of transients	OHAL. SI
as listed	170.00
Harold Nordli	•
Walter Sebeck	
Town of Kingfield, for support of William Donahue, a pauper	5.00
Town of Kingfield, for support of Leonard Stevens, a pauper	68.47
C. C. Knowlton, M. D., Ellsworth, medical treatment of	
Seth A. Moore, a pauper	100.00
Town of Lamoine, for hospital treatment for Elsie E. Lyons,	
a pauper	72.00
Lawry Brothers Co., Fairfield, for burial expenses of a pauper	85.00
Town of Limestone, for Lewis Cowett, a pauper,	48.00
Town of Lincoln, for support of John S. McNamara and Fam-	
ily, paupers	342.65
Town of Lincoln, for support of paupers as listed below,	55.39
Ancil Dwyer	00 05
George Perley	•
Lawrence Howard	
M. C. Maddan, M. D., Old Town, for treatment of Sadie	
Pearl Dresser, a pauper	35.00
Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton, treatment of paupers	
living in Reed Plantation, as listed below Mrs. Hilda Lock	100.00
Miss Lucelle Jellison	
Everett Cottle	
William Dow	
Charles Blake	
Town of Madison, for support of Charles M. Perkins, a state	
pauper	990.45
Town of Mexico, for support of Joseph and Rosario Rossi,	6
children of Pasquale Rossi, a pauper	416.23
Fown of Milford, for support of Calvin C. Johnston, a pauper Fown of Millinocket, for hospital treatment of Avis Edith	46.95
Corron, daughter of George J. Corron, state pauper	86.50
Fown of Milo, for support of state paupers as listed below	463.24
Harold C. Stevens and family	4-04
Alphonse J. Poulin and family	
Town of Moscow, for support of Melvin Gould, child of	
Linwood E. Gould, a pauper	247.61
Town of Moscow, for support of Charles H. Brown, a pauper	145.18

CHAP. 91

Manning C. Moulton, M. D., Bangor, treatment of Alvin H.	
Day, state pauper	100.00
Town of Mount Vernon, support and burial expenses of Mrs.	
Carrie Snowman, a pauper	195.74
Town of New Vineyard, for aid to Earl Welch, a state pauper Town of New Limerick, for support of Andrew G. Martin	1,000.00
and wife, state paupers	44.60
Town of Newport, for support of Hiram G. Hall, a pauper	61.42
Town of Norridgewock, for burial expenses of Perley A. Martin or Addison P. Martin, a pauper	100.00
Town of Norridgewock, for support of Lesieme Paradis and	
family, paupers	500.00
Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, treatment of	
state paupers as listed below	227.00
Town of Orland, for support of Harry R, Bates, state pauper Town of Orneville, for support of Carl N. Pool and family,	600.00
paupers	283.93
Town of Patten, for support of Abbie Dechane, a pauper	150.00
Town of Perham, for support of Guy Houston, a pauper	110.50
Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle, treatment of de-	•
pendent persons and emergency cases, and state paupers	2,092.65
Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle, treatment of paupers living in Caswell Plantation, as listed below Guy Pelletier	100.00
Mrs. George Finnemore	. •
Town of Readfield, for burial expenses of Mrs. Rosamond	
Noyes, a pauper	75.00
Town of Richmond, for support of Lester W. Little and	
family, paupers	749.30
Town of Rangeley, for support of Mildred Huntoon Kennedy	
and three minor children, paupers	500.00
Town of Sangerville, for support of paupers, as listed below Harriet Waymouth	525.00
Harry Steeves, Jr.	
Town of Searsport, for support of Vaughn Stairs and family,	
paupers	112.86
Sisters Hospital, Waterville, treatment of Joseph Peabody, a	o=0
pauper Town of Sinyrna for medical treatment of state paupers as	258.40
listed	203.00
Zoddac B. Russell	203.00
•	

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN PAUPER CLAIMS	745 CHAP. 91
Sadie Sark Natalie Lyons Thomas R. Plourde, Jr. Ansell Ranford	
Town of South Berwick, for support of state paupers as listed below Charles M. Clough and family Peter Snow Samuel Pierce Archie Marcoux and family	1,100.00
Town of Swanville, for support of Libbeus and Lillian Ames'	
children, of Swanville	250.00
Town of Wade, for support of state paupers, as listed below Melvine Boyce and family Mack Thibeau and family	1,517.67
Washington County, for burial expenses of James Libby, a	
pauper	100.00
Town of Washburn, for support of Walter R. Dyer and	207 60
family, paupers	395.69
Town of Washburn, for support of James Mullen, a pauper	500.00
Town of Waterford, for support of Frank E. Mayo, state pauper	140.81
Town of Weston, for support of Ruby T. Crone and family,	r a 00
paupers Town of Willimantic, for support of Marshall Lovejoy and	52.00
family, state paupers	62.53
Town of Woodstock, for support of Irene Cash or Irene Bryant Cash, a pauper	404.35
Town of Van Buren, for support of Edgar Boudreau and	
family, paupers	64.91
Town of Aurora, for support of Velma A. and Marjorie L. Richardson, paupers	296.82

Approved April 21, 1939.